

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE: NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE	)	
PLAYERS' CONCUSSION INJURY	)	MDL No. 14-2551 (SRN/JSM)
LITIGATION	)	
	)	
This Document Relates to: ALL ACTIONS	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS MASTER COMPLAINT BASED ON  
LABOR LAW PREEMPTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY SECTION 301 OF THE LMRA .....	7
A.    Section 301 of the LMRA preempts state-law claims that are either founded on rights created by a CBA or that substantially depend on an interpretation of a CBA. ....	7
B.    Plaintiffs’ negligence claims are preempted under both prongs of the Section 301 analysis. ....	8
1.    All of the duties that Plaintiffs claim the NHL “voluntarily” assumed arise under agreements that were collectively bargained with the Union. ....	9
a.    The collectively-bargained helmet requirement. ....	11
b.    The collectively-bargained Concussion Program. ....	12
c.    The collectively-bargained provisions concerning Playing Rules and discipline. ....	14
2.    Because the alleged duties that underlie Plaintiffs’ negligence claims arise under collectively-bargained agreements, those claims are preempted. ....	15
3.    Because the collectively-bargained agreements must be interpreted to resolve Plaintiffs’ negligence claims, those claims are preempted. ....	18
a.    Plaintiffs’ claims are inextricably intertwined with the CBA provisions concerning Player health and safety. ....	21
b.    Plaintiffs’ claims require interpretation of the collectively-bargained Concussion Program. ....	23

c.	The Court would be required to interpret collectively-bargained provisions concerning Playing Rules and Player discipline. ....	26
d.	Plaintiffs’ claims are dependent on an interpretation of the CBA’s management rights clause. ....	29
C.	Plaintiffs’ Fraud And Negligent Misrepresentation Claims Are Preempted Under Both Prongs Of The Section 301 Analysis. ....	31
D.	Once Held Preempted, All Claims Must Be Dismissed.....	35
CONCLUSION .....		38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aguilera v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 1010, 1016 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atwater v. NFL Players Ass’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Bogan v. GM</i> , 500 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Brodkorb v. Minnesota</i> , No. Civ. 12-1958, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19416 (D. Minn. 2013) .....	3
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapple v. National Starch &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Christian v. NHL</i> , No. 0:14-cv-01140-SRN-JSM (D. Minn. filed Apr. 15, 2014) .....	4
<i>Conrad v. Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-2819, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49840 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2013) .....	36
<i>D’Amato v. Southern Conn.</i> , No. 3:97 CV 838, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18960 (D. Conn. Sept. 8, 2000) .....	3
<i>Dryer v. Los Angeles Rams</i> , 220 Cal. Rptr. 807 (Cal. 1985).....	4
<i>Duerson v. NFL, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 2513, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66378 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012) .....	8, 9, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Finney v. GDX Auto.</i> , 135 Fed. App’x. 888 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	36

<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	35
<i>Green v. Arizona Cardinals Football Club</i> , No. 4:14CV461, 2014 WL 1920468 (E.D. Mo. May 14, 2014).....	9
<i>Greenly v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , No. Civ. S-06-1775, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90868 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2006) .....	3
<i>Holmes v. NFL</i> , 939 F. Supp. 517 (N.D. Tex. 1996) .....	9
<i>Int'l Bhd. Electrical Workers v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....	7, 18
<i>Leeman v. NHL</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01856-KBJ (D.D.C. filed Nov. 25, 2013) .....	4
<i>Library of Cong. v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	10, 11
<i>Local Union 453 of IBEW v. Independent Broad. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 328 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>Maxwell v. Nat'l Football League Mgt. Council</i> , No. CV 11-08394 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2011).....	9
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	30
<i>Nelson ex. rel. Boogaard v. Nat'l Hockey League</i> , 2014 WL 656793 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2014) .....	9, 17
<i>NLRB v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 384 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	11
<i>Panayi v. Northern Ind. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (N.D. Ind. 2000) .....	31
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</i> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965).....	36

<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. Lion Dry Goods, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 17 (1962).....	11, 12
<i>Rudnay v. Kansas City Chiefs Football</i> , 100 Lab. Cas. ((W.D. Mo. 1983) .....	4
<i>Sherwin v. Indianapolis Colts, Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1172 (1990).....	4
<i>Sherwin v. Indianapolis Colts, Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D.N.Y. 1990).....	9, 34
<i>Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	36
<i>Stringer v. NFL</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	9, 20, 21
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 688 v. Industrial Wire Prods.</i> , 186 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Alabama</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	7
<i>Thunander v. Uponor, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 850 (D. Minn. 2012).....	3, 5
<i>Trs. of the Twin City Bricklayers Fringe Benefit Funds v. Superior Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 324 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 33, 36
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Williams v. NFL</i> , 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 9, 18, 19, 33

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 3  
Section 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185.....*passim*  
National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 151, *et seq.*) ..... 10
